

Case No.: UNDT/NBI/2015/094

Order No.: 288 (NBI/2015)

Date: 14 September 2015

Original: English

Before: Judge Vinod Boolell

Registry: Nairobi

Registrar: Abena Kwakye-Berko

ALIMASI

v.

SECRETARY-GENERAL OF THE UNITED NATIONS

DECISION ON THE APPLICANT'S NOTICE OF WITHDRAWAL AND MOTION TO DISCONTINUE PROCEEDINGS

Counsel for the Applicant:

Duke Danquah, OSLA

Counsel for the Respondent:

Steven Dietrich, ALS/OHRM

Nicole Wynn, ALS/OHRM

Case No. UNDT/NBI/2015/094

Order No.: 288 (NBI/2015)

Introduction

1. The Applicant holds a fixed term appointment, at the GS5 level. He serves as

n Information Technology Assistant at the United Nations Organization

Stabilization Mission in the Democratic Republic of Congo (MONUSCO), and is

based in Kinshasa.

2. On 4 September 2015, the Applicant filed an application on the merits

challenging the Respondent's decision to place him on administrative leave without

pay. Attached to the substantive application was a motion for an injunction pursuant

to art. 14 of the Rules of Procedure.

3. The Respondent was given 30 days to file his Reply to the Application.

4. On 8 September 2015, the Applicant filed the subject motion of the present

Order moving the Court for leave to discontinue proceedings.

DIRECTIONS

5. The Tribunal hereby **RECORDS** the contents of the Applicant's Notice and

ORDERS that the matter of Alimasi v Secretary General of the United Nations

(UNDT/NBI/2015/094) be struck off the Court's docket.

Case No. UNDT/NBI/2015/094

Order No.: 288 (NBI/2015)

(signed)

Judge Vinod Boolell

Dated this 14th day of September 2015

Entered in the Register on this 14th day of September 2015

(signed)

Abena Kwakye-Berko, Registrar, UNDT, Nairobi